interest rates for the Group’s bank deposits is considered

minimal.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing

financial instruments based on the carrying amount as at

the end of the reporting period is as follows:

Effective

interest rate

As at

31/12/2023

Effective

interest rate

As at

31/12/2022

實際利率
於2023年
12月31日 實際利率

於2022年
12月31日

MYR’000 MYR’000

千令吉 千令吉

Variable rate instruments 可變利率工具
Short-term investment 短期投資 2.05% – 3.66% 275,060 1.80% – 3.10% 210,641

225 ANNUAL REPORT 2023 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

38. 財務風險管理及公平值計量
（續）
38.4 利率風險（續）

下表列示本集團於本年度除所得
稅後溢利及權益相對自年初起利
率可能變動的敏感度。本敏感度
分析乃內部向主要管理層人員提
供。

38.5 外幣匯兌風險
本集團因其一般貿易活動而面臨
外幣風險，據此，買賣主要以美元
（「美元」）進行交易，而美元並非
與交易有關的本集團實體的功能
貨幣。本集團亦持有以外幣計值
的金融資產及負債。

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

38.4 Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the

Group’s profit after income tax for the year and equity to

a possible change in interest rates with effect from the

beginning of the year. This sensitivity analysis is provided

internally to key management personnel.

2023 2022

2023年 2022年
Increase/

(Decrease)

in profit

or loss

Increase/

(Decrease)

in equity

Increase/

(Decrease)

in profit

or loss

Increase/

(Decrease)

in equity

損益增加╱
（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）

損益增加╱
（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）

MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000

千令吉 千令吉 千令吉 千令吉

Interest rate: 利率：
Increase by 50 basis point 增加50個基點 1,375 1,375 1,053 1,053

Decrease by 50 basis point 減少50個基點 (1,375) (1,375) (1,053) (1,053)

38.5 Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a

result of its normal trading activities whereby sales and

purchases are principally transacted in US Dollar (“US$”),

which is not the functional currency of the Group entities

to which transactions relate. The Group also holds

financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies.

226 PENTAMASTER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 檳傑科達國際有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

38. 財務風險管理及公平值計量
（續）
38.5 外幣匯兌風險（續）

本集團透過保持美元計值銀行賬